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EN  English
Important safety instructions

 Z Read the instruction manual, safety guide, quick guide (depending 
on the package contents) carefully and completely before using the 
product.

 Z Always include these safety instructions when passing the product 
on to third parties.

 Z Do not use an obviously defective product.
Preventing damage to health and accidents

 Z Protect your hearing from high volume levels. Permanent 
hearing damage may occur when headphones are used at 
high volume levels for long periods of time. Headphones of the Senn-
heiser brand sound exceptionally even good at low and medium vol-
ume levels.

 Z The product generates stronger permanent magnetic fields that could 
cause interference with cardiac pacemakers, implanted 
defibrillators (ICDs) and other implants. Always maintain 
a distance of at least 3.94"/10 cm between the product 
component containing the magnet and the cardiac pace-
maker, implanted defibrillator, or other implant.

 Z Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach of chil-
dren and pets to prevent accidents. Swallowing and choking hazard.

 Z Do not use the product in an environment that requires your special 
attention (e.g. in traffic).

Preventing damage to the product and malfunctions
 Z Always keep the product dry and do not expose it to extreme tempera-
tures (hairdryer, heater, extended exposure to sunlight, etc.) to avoid 
corrosion or deformation.

 Z Do not place your headphones on a glass dummy head, chair armrest 
or similar objects for long periods as this can widen the headband and 
reduce the contact pressure of the headphones.

 Z Use only attachments/accessories/spare parts supplied or recom-
mended by Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Clean the product only with a soft, dry cloth.
 Z Use the product with care and store it in a clean, dust-free environment.

Using the headphones
Illustrations can be found below the title page.

A
Putting the headphones 
on and adjusting the 
headband

B
Changing the connection cable 
(4.4 mm connection cable 
optionally available)

C
Using the 1/4" 
(6,35 mm) stereo jack 
plug adapter

D Replacing the ear pads

Intended use/Liability
These headphones have been designed for use with portable music play-
ers and hi-fi systems.
It is considered improper use when the product is used for any applica-
tion not named in the corresponding product documentation.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH does not accept liability for damage 
arising from misuse or improper use of the product and its attachments/
accessories. 
Before putting the product into operation, please observe the respective 
country-specific regulations.

Manufacturer declarations
Warranty
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH gives a warranty of 24 months on this 
product.
For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty or contact your Sonova 
Consumer Hearing partner.
For AUSTRALIA and NEW ZEALAND ONLY
Sonova Hearing Australia Pty Ltd provides a warranty of 24 months on 
these products.
For the current warranty conditions, visit the Sonova Consumer Hearing 
website: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty.
Sonova Consumer Hearing goods come with guarantees that cannot be 
excluded under Australian and New Zealand Consumer law. You are ent-
itled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for 
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to 
have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. This warranty 
is in addition to other rights or remedies under law. Nothing in this war-
ranty excludes, limits or modifies any remedy available to the consumer 
which is granted by law.
To make a claim under this contract, raise a case via the Sonova Consumer 
Hearing website: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/service-support.
All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the person making 
the claim.
Sonova Consumer Hearing international warranty is provided by: Sonova 
Hearing Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 82651492929) The Zenith, Level 14, Tower 
A, 821 Pacific Highway, Chatswood New South Wales 2067, Australia.
In compliance with the following requirements
• General Product Safety Regulation (EU) 2023/988
• Compliant to Sound Pressure Limits according to country specific 

requirements.
EU declaration of conformity
• RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity in English language is avail-
able at the following Internet address: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
download.
UK declaration of Conformity
• RoHS Regulations (2012)
Notes on disposal
• EU: WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)
• UK: WEEE Regulations (2013)
The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin on the prod-
uct, the battery/rechargeable battery (if applicable) and/
or the packaging indicates that these products must not be disposed 
of with normal household waste, but must be disposed of separately at 
the end of their operational lifetime. For packaging disposal, observe 
the legal regulations on waste segregation applicable in your country. 
Improper disposal of packaging materials can harm your health and the 
environment.
The separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment, 
batteries/rechargeable batteries (if applicable) and packagings is used 
to promote the reuse and recycling and to prevent negative effects on 
your health and the environment, e.g. caused by potentially hazardous 
substances contained in these products. Recycle electrical and electron-
ic equipment and batteries/rechargeable batteries at the end of their 
operational lifetime in order to make contained recyclable materials 
usable and to avoid littering the environment.
If batteries/rechargeable batteries can be removed without damaging 
them, you are obliged to dispose of them separately (for the safe removal 
of batteries/rechargeable batteries, see the instruction manual of the 
product). Handle lithium-containing batteries/rechargeable batteries 
with special care, as they pose particular risks, such as the risk of fire 
and/or the risk of ingestion in the case of coin batteries. Reduce the 
generation of battery waste as much as possible by using longer-life 
batteries or rechargeable batteries.
Further information on the recycling of these products can be obtained 
from your municipal administration, from the municipal collection points, 
or from your Sonova Consumer Hearing partner. You can also return 
electrical or electronic equipment to distributors who have a take-back 
obligation. Herewith you make an important contribution to the protec-
tion of the environment and public health.

DE  Deutsch
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

 Z Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise, Kurzanlei-
tung (je nach Lieferumfang) sorgfältig und vollständig, bevor Sie das 
Produkt benutzen.

 Z Geben Sie das Produkt an Dritte stets zusammen mit diesen Sicher-
heitshinweisen weiter.

 Z Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es offensichtlich beschädigt ist.
Gesundheitsschäden und Unfälle vermeiden

 Z Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör vor hoher Lautstärke. Hören Sie 
mit Ihrem Kopfhörer nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum 
mit hoher Lautstärke, um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden. 
Kopfhörer der Marke Sennheiser klingen auch bei nied-
riger und mittlerer Lautstärke sehr gut.

 Z Das Produkt erzeugt stärkere permanente Magnetfelder, die zu 
Störungen von Herzschrittmachern, implantierten Defibrillatoren 
(ICDs) und anderen Implantaten führen können. Halten Sie 
stets einen Abstand von mindestens 10 cm zwischen der 
Produktkomponente, die den Magneten enthält, und dem 
Herzschrittmacher, dem implantierten Defibrillator oder 
einem anderen Implantat ein.

 Z Halten Sie Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Zubehörteile von Kindern und 
Haustieren fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. Verschluckungs- und Er-
stickungsgefahr.

 Z Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Ihre Umgebung besondere Auf-
merksamkeit erfordert (z. B. im Straßenverkehr).

Produktschäden und Störungen vermeiden
 Z Halten Sie das Produkt stets trocken und setzen Sie es  weder extrem 
niedrigen noch extrem hohen Temperaturen aus (Föhn, Heizung, 
lange Sonneneinstrahlung etc.), um Korrosionen oder Verformungen 
zu vermeiden.

 Z Bewahren Sie Ihren Kopfhörer nicht über längere Zeit auf einem 
Glaskopf, einer Armlehne oder dergleichen auf, da dies den Kopfbügel 
weiten und den Andruck des Kopfhörers vermindern kann.

 Z Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile/Ersatzteile, die von 
Sonova Consumer Hearing geliefert oder empfohlen werden.

 Z Reinigen Sie das Produkt ausschließlich mit einem weichen, 
 trockenen Tuch.

 Z Behandeln Sie das Produkt sorgfältig und bewahren Sie es an einem 
sauberen, staubfreien Ort auf.

Kopfhörer verwenden
Abbildungen finden Sie unterhalb der Titelseite.

A Aufsetzen und 
Kopfbügel anpassen B

Anschlussleitung wechseln 
(4,4-mm-Anschlussleitung 
optional erhältlich)

C
6,35-mm-
Klinkenstecker-Adapter 
verwenden

D Ohrpolster wechseln

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung/Haftung
Dieser Kopfhörer wurde für den Einsatz an portablen Geräten und Hi-Fi-
Systemen entwickelt.
Als nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung gilt, wenn Sie dieses Pro-
dukt anders benutzen, als in den zugehörigen Produktanleitungen be-
schrieben.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung bei Miss-
brauch oder nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung des Produkts 
sowie der Zusatz geräte/Zubehörteile.
Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen länder spezifischen Vorschriften 
zu beachten.

Herstellererklärungen
Garantie
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH übernimmt für dieses Produkt eine 
Garantie von 24 Monaten.
Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das Inter-
net unter www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty oder Ihren Sonova 
Consumer Hearing-Partner b eziehen.
In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderungen
• Allgemeine Produktsicherheitsverordnung (EU) 2023/988
• In Übereinstimmung mit länderspezifischen Lautstärkebegrenzungen.
EU-Konfirmitätserklärung
• RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung in engli-
scher Sprache ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
• WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem 
Produkt, Batterie/Akku (falls zutreffend) und/oder der 
Verpackung weist Sie darauf hin, dass diese Produkte nicht über den nor-
malen Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen, sondern am Ende ihrer Lebens-
dauer getrennt entsorgt werden müssen. Für die Verpackung beachten 
Sie die Abfalltrennung in Ihrem Land. Nicht sachgerechte Entsorgung von 
Verpackungsmaterialien kann Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädigen.
Die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten, Batte-
rien/Akkus (falls zutreffend) und Verpackungen dient dazu, die Wieder-
verwendung und das Recycling zu fördern und negative Auswirkungen auf 
Ihre Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu verhindern, z. B. durch potenziell ge-
fährliche Stoffe, die in diesen Produkten enthalten sind. Führen Sie Elekt-
ro- und Elektronikgeräte und Batterien/Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer 
dem Recycling zu, um enthaltene Wertstoffe nutzbar zu machen und eine 
Vermüllung der Umwelt zu vermeiden.
Wenn Batterien/Akkus zerstörungsfrei entnommen werden können, 
haben Sie die Pflicht, diese getrennt der Entsorgung zuzuführen (zur 
sicheren Entnahme von Batterien/Akkus siehe Bedienungsanleitung des 
Produkts). Gehen Sie insbesondere mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien/Akkus 
vorsichtig um, da diese besondere Risiken beinhalten wie Brand- und/
oder Verschluckungsgefahr bei Knopfzellen. Reduzieren Sie die Entste-
hung von Abfällen aus Batterien soweit wie möglich, indem Sie Batterien 
mit längerer Lebensdauer oder wiederaufladbare Akkus einsetzen.
Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieser Produkte erhalten Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, bei den kommunalen Sammelstellen oder bei 
Ihrem Sonova Consumer Hearing-Partner. Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräte 
können Sie auch bei rücknahmepflichtigen Vertreibern zurückgeben. Da-
mit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der Umwelt und der 
öffentlichen Gesundheit.

FR  Français
Consignes de sécurité importantes

 Z Lisez soigneusement et intégralement la notice d'emploi, les con-
signes de sécurité, le guide de démarrage rapide (en fonction de la 
livraison) avant d'utiliser le produit.

 Z Si vous mettez le produit à la disposition d'un tiers, joignez-y toujours 
ces consignes de sécurité.

 Z N'utilisez pas le produit s'il est manifestement défectueux.
Prévenir les atteintes à la santé et les accidents

 Z Protégez votre ouïe des volumes sonores élevés. Évitez 
d'écouter à des volumes sonores élevés pendant de longues 
périodes pour éviter des dommages auditifs permanents. 
Les casques de la marque Sennheiser présentent aussi une 
excellente qualité de transmission à volume réduit ou moyen.

 Z Le produit génère de plus forts champs magnétiques permanents qui 
peuvent provoquer des interférences avec les stimulateurs cardiaques, 
défibrillateurs implantés (DAI) et autres implants. Main-
tenez toujours une distance d'au moins 10 cm (3,94") entre 
le composant du produit contenant l'aimant et le stimula-
teur cardiaque, le défibrillateur implanté ou autre implant.

 Z Conservez le produit, les accessoires et les pièces d'emballage hors 
de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques afin d'éviter des 
accidents. Risque d'ingestion et d'étouffement.

 Z N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement qui exige une concen-
tration particulière (par ex. sur la route).

Prévenir les dommages au produit et les dysfonctionnements
 Z Conservez le produit au sec et ne l'exposez ni à des températures 
extrêmement basses ni à des températures extrêmement hautes 
(sèche-cheveux, radiateur, exposition prolongée au soleil, etc.) afin 
d'éviter des corrosions ou déformations.

 Z Ne stockez pas le casque sur une tête factice, l'accoudoir d'une 
chaise, ou autre support semblable, pendant les longues périodes. 
L'arceau pourrait s'en trouver élargi et la pression de contact du 
casque réduite.

 Z N'utilisez que les appareils supplémentaires/accessoires/pièces de 
rechange fournis ou recommandés par Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Ne nettoyez le produit qu'avec un chiffon doux et sec.
 Z Manipulez le produit avec précaution et conservez-le dans un endroit 
propre, exempt de poussière.

Utiliser le casque
Vous trouverez des illustrations en dessous de la page de titre.

A Mettre le casque et ajuster 
le serre-tête B

Changer le câble de 
raccordement (câble de 
raccordement de 4,4 mm 
disponible en option)

C Utiliser l'adaptateur de prise 
jack 6,35 mm D Remplacer les coussinets 

d'oreille

Utilisation conforme aux directives/responsabilité
Ce casque est conçu pour une utilisation avec des lecteurs audio por-
tables et des systèmes hi-fi de haute qualité.
Est considérée comme une utilisation non conforme aux directives toute 
application différente de celle décrite dans les notices correspondantes.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH décline toute responsabilité en cas de 
dommage résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'une utilisation abu-
sive du produit et de ses accessoires. 
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez observer les dispositions légales en 
vigueur dans votre pays.

Déclarations du fabricant
Garantie
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH offre une garantie de 24 mois sur ce 
produit.
Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre site 
web sur www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ou contacter votre par-
tenaire Sonova Consumer Hearing.
En conformité avec les exigences suivantes
• Règlement Sécurité Générale des Produits (UE) 2023/988
• En conformité avec les limites de pression acoustique spécifiques 

par pays.
Déclaration UE de conformité
• Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité en anglais est disponible 
à l'adresse Internet suivante : www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Notes sur la gestion de fin de vie
• Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)
Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues 
barrée d'une croix sur le produit, la 
pile/batterie (le cas échéant) et/ou 
l'emballage signifie que ces produits, 
arrivés en fin de vie, ne doivent pas 
être jetés dans les ordures ména-
gères, mais faire l'objet d'une collecte séparée. Pour les déchets d'em-
ballages, respectez la réglementation relative au tri des déchets dans 
votre pays. L'élimination inappropriée des matériaux d'emballage peut 
nuire à votre santé et à l'environnement.
L'objectif principal de la collecte séparée des déchets d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques, des piles/batteries (le cas échéant) et 
des emballages est de promouvoir le réemploi et/ou le recyclage et 
de prévenir les effets négatifs sur votre santé et l'environnement dus 
à des substances potentiellement dangereuses contenues dans ces 
produits. Recyclez les équipements électriques et électroniques et les 
piles/batteries en fin de vie afin d'utiliser les matériaux recyclables qu’ils 
contiennent et d’éviter de polluer l'environnement.
Si les piles/batteries peuvent être retirées sans être détruites, vous avez 
l'obligation de les jeter séparément (pour le retrait sûr des piles/batte-
ries, voir la notice d'emploi du produit). Soyez particulièrement prudent 
avec les piles/batteries contenant du lithium, car elles présentent des 
risques particuliers tels que le risque d'incendie et/ou le risque d'inges-
tion en cas de piles boutons. Réduisez autant que possible la production 
de déchets provenant des piles en utilisant des piles ayant une durée de 
vie plus longue ou des batteries.
Vous obtiendrez plus d'informations sur le recyclage de ces produits 
auprès de votre municipalité, auprès des points de collecte communaux 
ou auprès de votre partenaire Sonova Consumer Hearing. Vous pouvez 
également retourner les équipements électriques et électroniques aux 
distributeurs qui sont tenus de les reprendre. Vous contribuerez ainsi à 
la protection de l'environnement et de la santé publique.

ES  Español
Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

 Z Le rogamos que lea detenida y completamente las instrucciones de 
manejo, las indicaciones de seguridad y las instrucciones resumidas 
(dependiendo del volumen de suministro) antes de utilizar el producto.

 Z Incluya siempre estas indicaciones de seguridad cuando entregue el 
producto a terceros.

 Z No utilice productos que estén obviamente defectuosos.
Prevención de daños para la salud y accidentes

 Z Proteja sus oídos de un volumen alto. El uso de auriculares 
a altos niveles de volumen durante periodos prolongados 
de tiempo puede causar daños auditivos permanentes. 
Los auriculares de Sennheiser tienen un sonido excepcio-
nalmente bueno a niveles de volumen bajos y medios.

 Z El producto genera fuertes campos magnéticos permanentes que 
pueden interferir en el funcionamiento de marcapasos, desfibriladores 
implantados (ICD) y otros implantes. Mantenga siempre una 
distancia mínima de 10 cm entre el componente del produc-
to que contenga el imán y el marcapasos, el desfibrilador 
implantado u otros implantes.

 Z Mantenga el producto, el embalaje y los accesorios fuera del alcance 
de los niños y de los animales domésticos para evitar accidentes. 
Peligro de ingestión y de asfixia.

 Z No utilice el producto si tiene que prestar especial atención al entorno 
(p. ej., a la hora de conducir).

Prevención de daños en el producto y averías
 Z Asegúrese de que el producto esté siempre seco y en ningún caso 
lo exponga a temperaturas extremadamente altas ni bajas (secador, 
calefacción, exposición prolongada a los rayos del sol, etc.) para evi-
tar corrosión o deformaciones.

FR

• Carton pliant
• Notices d‘emploi 
 en papier

 Z No coloque los auriculares sobre una cabeza de maniquí de cristal, 
sobre los brazos de los sillones o sobre objetos similares durante 
largos periodos de tiempo ya que esto puede ensanchar la diadema y 
reducir la presión de contacto de los auriculares.

 Z Utilice exclusivamente complementos/accesorios/piezas de repues-
to suministradas o recomendadas por Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Limpie el producto únicamente con un paño suave y seco.
 Z Utilice el producto con cuidado y guárdelo en un entorno limpio y sin 
polvo.

Utilizar los auriculares
Encontrará las imágenes en la portada.

A Colocar y ajustar la 
diadema B

Cambiar el cable de conexión 
(cable de 4,4 mm disponible 
opcionalmente)

C Utilizar el adaptador de 
jack de 6,35 mm D Cambiar las almohadillas

Uso adecuado/responsabilidad
Estos auriculares se han desarrollado para el uso con aparatos portátiles 
y equipos de Hi-Fi.
Se considera uso no adecuado el uso de este producto distinto al descri-
to en las instrucciones del producto correspondientes.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH no asume ninguna responsabilidad en 
caso de uso incorrecto o inadecuado del producto o de los dispositivos 
adicionales/accesorios.
Antes de la puesta en servicio, se deben observar las disposiciones es-
pecíficas del país de uso.

Declaraciones del fabricante
Garantía
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH concede una garantía de 24 meses 
sobre este producto.
Puede consultar las condiciones de garantía actuales en la página de 
Internet www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty u obtenerlas de su dis-
tribuidor Sonova Consumer Hearing.
Conformidad con las siguientes directivas
• Reglamento relativa a la seguridad general de los productos (UE) 

2023/988
• En conformidad con los límites de volumen específicos de los países.
Declaración UE de conformidad
• Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está dispo-
nible en inglés en la dirección de Internet siguiente: 
 www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Instrucciones para el desecho
• Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)
El símbolo tachado del contenedor de basura sobre rue-
das en el producto, la batería/pila recargable (si fuera 
necesario) y/o el envase advierte de que estos productos no se deben 
desechar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil, sino que deben 
desecharse por separado. Para los envases, observe las prescripciones 
legales sobre separación de desechos de su país. La eliminación in-
adecuada de los materiales de envasado puede perjudicar su salud y el 
medio ambiente.
La recogida selectiva de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, bate-
rías/pilas (en su caso) y envases pretende fomentar la reutilización 
y el reciclaje, y evitar las repercusiones negativas en su salud y en el 
medioambiente, p.  ej. de sustancias que contienen estos productos y 
que pueden ser peligrosas. Al final de su vida útil, lleve al reciclaje los 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y las baterías/pilas recargables para 
aprovechar los materiales reciclables que contienen y evitar ensuciar el 
medio ambiente.
Si las baterías/pilas recargables pueden extraerse sin destruirlas, tiene 
la obligación de eliminarlas por separado (para la extracción segura de 
las baterías/pilas recargables, consulte las instrucciones de manejo 
del producto). Manipule las baterías/pilas recargables que contengan 
litio con especial cuidado, ya que suponen riesgos especiales como el 
incendio y/o el riesgo de ingestión de las pilas de botón. Reduzca la ge-
neración de residuos de las baterías en la medida de lo posible utilizando 
baterías de mayor duración o pilas recargables.
Obtendrá más información sobre el reciclaje de estos productos en la 
administración de su municipio, en los puntos de recogida municipales 
o de su proveedor Sonova Consumer Hearing. También puede devolver 
los aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos a los distribuidores que están 
obligados a aceptarlos. Así hará una contribución muy importante para 
proteger nuestro medio ambiente y la salud pública.

PT  Português
Instruções de segurança importantes

 Z Antes de utilizar o produto, leia o manual de instruções, as instruções 
de segurança e as instruções resumidas (conforme o material forne-
cido) com atenção e na íntegra.

 Z Sempre que der o produto a terceiros, inclua estas instruções de 
segurança.

 Z Não utilize o produto se este apresentar danos visíveis.
Evitar ferimentos e acidentes

 Z Proteja a sua audição de volumes de som muito elevados. 
Não utilize os auscultadores com volumes muito elevados 
durante muito tempo, de modo a evitar danos na audição. 
Os auscultadores da marca Sennheiser também têm uma 
excelente qualidade de som com um volume baixo e médio.

 Z O produto gera campos magnéticos permanentes mais fortes que 
podem provocar interferências em pacemakers, desfibriladores im-
plantados (ICD) e outros implantes. Mantenha sempre 
uma distância mínima de 10 cm entre o componente do 
produto que contém ímanes e o pacemaker, o desfibrila-
dor implantado ou outro implante.

 Z Mantenha o produto, a embalagem e os acessórios fora do alcance 
das crianças e animais domésticos, a fim de evitar acidentes. Perigo 
de ingestão e asfixia.

 Z Não utilize o produto em situações que requeiram especial atenção 
(p. ex. no trânsito).

Evitar danos no produto e interferências
 Z Mantenha o produto sempre seco e não o exponha a temperaturas 
extremamente altas ou baixas (secador, aquecedor, exposição direta 
prolongada à luz solar, etc.) para evitar corrosão e deformações.

 Z Não guarde os auscultadores durante muito tempo sobre cabeças de 
vidro, apoios de braços ou similares, pois tal poderá alargar o aro dos 
auscultadores e reduzir o aperto dos auscultadores.

 Z Utilize apenas os aparelhos adicionais/acessórios/peças de substi-
tuição fornecidos ou recomendados pela Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Limpe o produto apenas com um pano seco e macio.
 Z Trate do produto sempre com o devido cuidado e guarde-o num local 
limpo e não exposto a pó.

Utilizar os auscultadores
As ilustrações encontram-se na parte inferior da capa.

A Colocar e ajustar o aro 
dos auscultadores B

Trocar o cabo de ligação (cabo 
de ligação de 4,4 mm disponível 
opcionalmente)

C
Utilizar o adaptador do 
conector jack macho de 
6,35 mm

D Substituir as almofadas

Utilização adequada/responsabilidade
Estes auscultadores foram desenvolvidos para utilização em aparelhos 
portáteis e sistemas Hi-Fi.
Como utilização inadequada do produto é considerada uma utilização 
para fins não descritos no manual de instruções do produto.
A Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH não assume qualquer responsabili-
dade por uma utilização indevida ou inadequada do produto, bem como 
dos seus dispositivos adicionais/acessórios. 
Antes da colocação em funcionamento, respeite as prescrições especí-
ficas do país.

Declarações do fabricante
Garantia
A Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH oferece uma garantia de 24 meses 
para este produto.
As atuais condições de garantia encontram-se disponíveis na Internet 
em www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ou junto do seu distribuidor 
Sonova Consumer Hearing.
Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas
• Regulamento relativa à segurança geral dos produtos (UE) 2023/988
• Em conformidade com os limites de volume de som específicos do 

país.
Declaração de conformidade UE
• Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade UE em inglês está dispo-
nível no seguinte endereço de Internet: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
download.
Indicações relativas à eliminação
• Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE)
O símbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz que 
se encontra no produto, na bateria/pilha recarregável (se 
aplicável) e/ou na embalagem, alerta-o para o facto destes produtos 
não poderem ser eliminados através do lixo doméstico normal, mas que 
devem ser eliminados separadamente no fim da sua vida útil. Relati-
vamente à embalagem, respeite as disposições sobre a separação de 
resíduos em vigor no seu país. Uma eliminação incorreta dos materiais 
da embalagem pode prejudicar a sua saúde e o meio ambiente.
A recolha seletiva de aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos antigos, baterias/
pilhas recarregáveis (se aplicável) e de embalagens serve para promover 
a reutilização e reciclagem e evitar efeitos negativos na sua saúde e no 
meio ambiente causados, p. ex., por substâncias potencialmente nocivas 
contidas nestes produtos. No fim da sua vida útil, entregue os aparelhos 
elétricos e eletrónicos antigos, baterias/pilhas recarregáveis para reci-
clagem para que as suas matérias-primas possam ser reutilizadas de 
forma a evitar um excesso de lixo.
Se for possível remover as baterias/pilhas recarregáveis sem danificá-
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-las, é obrigatório eliminá-las separadamente (para a remoção segura das 
baterias/pilhas recarregáveis, consulte o manual de instruções do produ-
to). Em caso de baterias/pilhas recarregáveis à base de lítio, proceda com 
cuidado especial, pois estas constituem riscos especiais como, p. ex., risco 
de incêndio e/ou risco de ingestão no caso de pilhas tipo botão. Reduza 
a produção de resíduos resultante de baterias tanto quanto possível uti-
lizando baterias com vida útil mais prolongada ou pilhas recarregáveis.
Obtenha mais informações sobre a reciclagem destes produtos junto da 
câmara municipal, dos pontos de recolha públicos ou do seu distribuidor 
Sonova Consumer Hearing. Os aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos também 
podem ser entregues aos comerciantes, que têm a obrigação de aceitar 
as devoluções. Assim, contribui significativamente para a proteção do 
ambiente e da saúde pública.

NL  Nederlands
Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

 Z Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing, de veiligheidsvoorschriften en de 
beknopte gebruiksaanwijzing (afhankelijk van omvang levering) 
zorgvuldig en volledig door, voordat u het product gaat gebruiken.

 Z Geef het product altijd samen met deze veiligheidsvoorschriften door 
aan derden.

 Z Gebruik het product niet wanneer het klaarblijkelijk beschadigd is.
Ongevallen en handelingen die schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid 
voorkomen

 Z Bescherm uw gehoor tegen te hoge volumes. Indien u met 
uw koptelefoon langere tijd op een hoog volume luistert, 
kan dat tot blijvende gehoorbeschadiging leiden. Hoofd-
telefoons van het merk Sennheiser klinken ook bij een laag 
en gemiddeld volume uitermate goed.

 Z Het product produceert sterke permanente magnetische velden die 
storingen kunnen veroorzaken in pacemakers, geïmplementeerde de-
fibrillatoren (ICD's) en andere implantaten. Houd altijd een 
afstand aan van minstens 10 cm tussen de onderdelen van 
het product die de magneten bevatten en de pacemaker, 
de geïmplanteerde defibrillator of een ander implantaat.

 Z Houd product, verpakkingsmateriaal en toebehoren uit de buurt van 
kinderen en huisdieren, om ongevallen te voorkomen. Gevaar voor 
inslikken en stikken.

 Z Gebruik het product niet wanneer u bijzonder veel aandacht aan uw 
omgeving moet besteden (bijv. in het verkeer).

Beschadigingen aan het product en storingen voorkomen
 Z Houd het product altijd droog en stel het niet bloot aan extreem lage 
of extreem hoge temperaturen (bijv. föhn, verwarming, langdurige 
zonnestralen enz.), zodat corrosie en vervorming worden voorkomen.

 Z Bewaar uw hoofdtelefoon niet gedurende langere periode op een gla-
zen kop of een leuning of iets dergelijks, aangezien de hoofdbeugel hi-
erdoor wijder wordt en de druk van de hoofdtelefoon kan verminderen.

 Z Gebruik alleen de door Sonova Consumer Hearing geleverde of aan-
bevolen extra apparaten/toebehoren/reserveonderdelen.

 Z Maak het product uitsluitend schoon met een zachte, droge doek.
 Z Behandel het product zorgvuldig en bewaar het op een schone, 
stofvrije plaats.

De hoofdtelefoon gebruiken
Afbeeldingen vindt u onder de titelpagina.

A Opzetten en 
hoofdbeugel aanpassen B

Aansluitkabel vervangen 
(4,4 mm-aansluitkabel optioneel 
verkrijgbaar)

C
6,35 mm-
jackplugadapter 
gebruiken

D Oorkussen vervangen

Reglementair gebruik/aansprakelijkheid
Deze hoofdtelefoon is ontwikkeld voor het gebruik in combinatie met 
draagbare apparaten en Hifi-systemen.
Onder niet-reglementair gebruik wordt verstaan dat u dit product anders 
gebruikt dan beschreven in de bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzingen.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld 
wanneer het product dan wel de aanvullende apparaten/toebehoren 
onjuist worden gebruikt of er sprake is van misbruik. 
Lees voorafgaand aan de inbedrijfstelling de desbetreffende voorschrif-
ten die voor uw land van toepassing zijn en neem deze in acht.

Verklaringen van de fabrikant
Garantie
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH biedt 24 maanden garantie op dit 
product.
De garantievoorwaarden die op dit moment gelden, kunt u op internet 
op www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty nalezen of aanvragen bij uw 
Sonova Consumer Hearing-partner.
In overeenstemming met onderstaande eisen
• Algemene productveiligheidsverordening (EU) 2023/988
• In overeenstemming met landspecifieke geluidsvolumebeperkingen.
EU-verklaring van overeenstemming
• RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)
De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming in het 
Engels kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Aanwijzingen voor afvalverwijdering
• WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)
Het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer op het 
product, de batterij/accu (indien van toepassing) en/of 
op de verpakking wil zeggen dat deze producten aan het einde van hun 
levensduur niet via het huishoudelijke afval mogen worden afgevoerd, 
maar naar een aparte inzamelplaats moeten worden afgevoerd. Voor de 
verpakking moeten de voorschriften voor scheiding van afval in uw land 
worden opgevolgd. De onjuiste afvoer van verpakkingsmateriaal kan 
slecht zijn voor uw gezondheid en voor het milieu.
Het gescheiden inzamelen van elektrische en elektronische apparaten, 
batterijen/accu’s (indien van toepassing) en verpakkingen dient om her-
gebruik en recycling te stimuleren en negatieve effecten op uw gezond-
heid en het milieu te voorkomen, bijvoorbeeld door potentieel gevaarlijke 
stoffen in deze producten. Lever elektrische en elektronische apparaten, 
batterijen en accu's aan het einde van hun levensduur in voor recycling, 
zodat inbegrepen waardevolle stoffen nuttig kunnen worden gemaakt en 
vervuiling van het milieu kan worden voorkomen.
Als batterijen/accu's kunnen worden verwijderd zonder deze te ver-
nietigen, bent u verplicht ze gescheiden af te voeren (zie de gebruiks-
aanwijzing van het product voor de veilige verwijdering van batterijen/
accu's). Ga met name voorzichtig om met batterijen/accu's die lithium 
bevatten, omdat deze bijzondere risico's zoals brand en/of inslikken bij 
knoopcellen met zich mee brengen. Reduceer het ontstaan van afval uit 
batterijen zo veel mogelijk door batterijen met een langere levensduur of 
oplaadbare accu's te gebruiken.
Neem voor meer informatie over het recyclen van deze producten con-
tact op met uw gemeente, plaatselijke inzamelpunten of uw Sonova 
Consumer Hearing-partner. Elektrische en elektronische apparaten kunt 
u ook inleveren bij verkopers die deze verplicht moeten terugnemen. 
Hiermee levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van het 
milieu en de volksgezondheid.

IT  Italiano
Indicazioni di sicurezza importanti

 Z Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente e per intero le is-
truzioni per l'uso, le indicazioni di sicurezza e la guida rapida (a seconda 
della dotazione).

 Z Consegnare il prodotto a terzi allegando sempre le indicazioni di si-
curezza.

 Z Non utilizzare il prodotto se esso risulta chiaramente danneggiato.
Precauzioni per evitare lesioni e incidenti

 Z Proteggere l'udito evitando di utilizzare un volume troppo 
alto. Non prolungare eccessivamente il tempo di ascolto a 
volume alto con le cuffie, al fine di evitare danni all'udito. 
Le cuffie del marchio Sennheiser emettono un audio otti-
male anche a volume basso e medio.

 Z Il prodotto genera costantemente campi magnetici molto potenti che 
possono interferire con pacemaker, defibrillatori impianta-
ti (ICD) e altri impianti. È necessario mantenere sempre 
una distanza minima di 10 cm tra il componente del pro-
dotto che contiene il magnete e il pacemaker, il defibrilla-
tore impiantato o un altro impianto.

 Z Tenere il prodotto, il relativo imballaggio e gli accessori lontano dalla 
portata di bambini e animali domestici, al fine di evitare incidenti. 
Rischio di ingestione e soffocamento.

 Z Non utilizzare il prodotto qualora sia necessario prestare particolare 
attenzione all'ambiente circostante (ad esempio, durante la guida).

Precauzioni per evitare danni al prodotto e malfunzionamenti
 Z Il prodotto deve restare sempre asciutto e non deve essere esposto a 
temperature troppo alte o troppo basse (asciugacapelli, termosifoni, 
luce diretta del sole, ecc.), per evitare corrosione e deformazione dello 
stesso.

 Z Non collocare le cuffie sulla testa di manichini in fibra di vetro, bracci-
oli di sedie od oggetti simili per periodi di tempo prolungati in quanto 
si potrebbe allargare l’archetto e ridurre la pressione di contatto delle 
cuffie.

 Z Utilizzare solo prodotti ausiliari/accessori/parti di ricambio forniti o 
raccomandati da Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Per pulire il prodotto, utilizzare esclusivamente un panno morbido e 
asciutto.

 Z Il prodotto deve essere maneggiato con cura e conservato in un luogo 
pulito e privo di polveri.

Utilizzo delle cuffie
Le figure sono riportate al di sotto della copertina.

A Indossare e regolare 
l'archetto B

Cambiare il cavo di 
collegamento (cavo di 
collegamento da 4,4 mm 
disponibile opzionalmente)

C
Utilizzare adattatore 
per connettore jack da 
6,35 mm

D Sostituire il cuscinetto 
auricolare

Impiego conforme all'uso previsto/responsabilità
Queste cuffie sono state sviluppate per l’impiego con dispositivi portatili 
e sistemi Hi-Fi.
Per impiego non conforme all’uso previsto si intende un utilizzo del pro-
dotto diverso da quanto descritto nelle rispettive istruzioni.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH non si assume alcuna responsabilità 
per danni derivanti da un utilizzo non corretto del prodotto e dei relativi 
accessori.
Prima della messa in funzione, osservare le disposizioni specifiche del 
Paese di competenza.

Dichiarazioni del costruttore
Garanzia
Per questo prodotto, Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH offre una garan-
zia di 24 mesi.
Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere consultate 
sul sito Internet www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty o presso un 
centro servizi Sonova Consumer Hearing.
In conformità con i requisiti indicati di seguito
• Regolamento relativo alla sicurezza generale dei prodotti (UE) 

2023/988
• In conformità con le limitazioni del volume specifiche del paese.
Dichiarazione di conformità UE
• Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE in inglese è disponibile 
al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Indicazioni per lo smaltimento
• Direttiva RAEE (2012/19/UE)
Il simbolo barrato del bidone dei rifiuti sul prodotto, sulla 
batteria/sull’accumulatore (ove applicabile) e/o sulla confe-
zione indica che i prodotti non possono essere smaltiti con 
i rifiuti domestici, ma, a utilizzo terminato, devono essere 
smaltiti separatamente. Per quanto riguarda le confezioni, 
attenersi alla raccolta differenziata vigente nel proprio Pae-
se. Lo smaltimento non conforme dei materiali della confe-
zione può nuocere alla salute e all’ambiente.
La raccolta differenziata di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici vecchi, di 
batterie/accumulatori (ove applicabile) e confezioni serve a incentivare 
il riutilizzo e il riciclaggio e a evitare effetti negativi sulla propria salute e 
sull’ambiente, ad es. causati da sostanze potenzialmente nocive conte-
nute in tali prodotti. A utilizzo terminato, conferire gli apparecchi elettrici 
ed elettronici vecchi e le batterie/gli accumulatori presso gli impianti 
di riciclaggio per rendere utilizzabili i materiali riciclabili ed evitare di 
inquinare l’ambiente.
Se le batterie/gli accumulatori possono essere estratti senza essere 
danneggiati irrimediabilmente, si ha l’obbligo di conferirli in impianti 
di smaltimento (per l’estrazione sicura di batterie/accumulatori vedi le 
istruzioni per l’uso del prodotto). Maneggiare con cautela soprattutto le 
batterie/gli accumulatori contenenti litio, poiché presentano rischi par-
ticolari come rischio di incendio e/o di ingestione nel caso delle batterie 
a bottone. Ridurre il più possibile la generazione di rifiuti derivanti dalle 
batterie, impiegando batterie con una durata più lunga o accumulatori 
ricaricabili.
Ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio di questi prodotti sono disponibili 
presso l’amministrazione comunale locale, i centri di raccolta comunali 
oppure presso un partner Sonova Consumer Hearing. Gli apparecchi 
elettrici ed elettronici vecchi possono essere restituiti anche presso i 
distributori che hanno l’obbligo di ritiro. In questo modo si fornisce un 
importante contributo alla tutela dell’ambiente e della salute pubblica.

DA  Dansk
Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger

 Z Læs betjeningsvejledningen, sikkerhedsanvisningerne og den korte 
vejledning (afhængigt af leveringsomfang) grundigt og helt igennem, 
inden du tager produktet i brug.

 Z Hvis produktet overdrages til tredjeperson, skal disse sikkerhedsan-
visninger altid følge med.

 Z Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis det efter al sandsynlighed er 
beskadiget.

Undgåelse af sundhedsskader og uheld
 Z Beskyt hørelsen mod for høj lydstyrke. For at undgå høre-
skader må du ikke anvende hovedtelefonerne i længere 
tid med høj lydstyrke. Øretelefoner af mærket Sennheiser 
lyder også rigtig godt ved lav og mellemkraftig lydstyrke.

 Z Produktet frembringer kraftige permanente magnetfelter, der kan 
medføre fejl på pacemakere, implanterede defibrillatorer 
(ICDer) og andre implantater. Overhold altid en afstand på 
mindst 10 cm mellem produktkomponenten, der indehold-
er magneten, og pacemakeren, den implanterede defibril-
lator eller et andet implantat.

 Z Produkt-, emballage- og tilbehørsdele skal opbevares utilgængeligt 
for børn og husdyr for at undgå fare for ulykker. Fare for indtagelse 
og kvælning.

 Z Undlad at bruge produktet på steder, hvor omgivelserne kræver, at 
man udviser særlig opmærksomhed (f.eks. i trafikken).

Undgåelse af produktskader og fejl
 Z For at undgå korrosion eller deformering må produktet ikke udsættes 
for fugt eller ekstremt lave eller ekstremt høje temperaturer (hårtør-
rer, radiatorer, solstråling over længere tid).

 Z Lad ikke hovedtelefonerne sidde i længere tid på et glashoved, et 
armlæn eller lignende, da dette udvider hovedbøjlen og kan reducere 
hovedtelefonernes tryk mod ørerne.

 Z Anvend kun ekstraudstyr/tilbehørsdele/reservedele, der leveres eller 
anbefales af Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Produktet må udelukkende rengøres med en blød, tør klud.
 Z Produktet skal behandles forsigtigt og opbevares et rent og støvfrit 
sted.

Anvendelse af hovedtelefoner
Illustrationer findes under titelsiden.

A Ibrugtagning og 
tilpasning af hovedbøjlen B

Udskiftning af 
tilslutningsledningen (4,4 mm-
tilslutningsledning kan fås som 
option)

C Anvendelse af 6,35 mm-
jackstik-adapter D Udskiftning af ørepolstringer

Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse/hæftelse
Disse hovedtelefoner blev udviklet til brug på bærbare enheder og 
Hi-Fi-systemer.
Anvendelsen anses for ikke bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse, hvis du 
bruger dette produkt på anden måde end beskrevet i de tilhørende pro-
duktvejledninger.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH hæfter ikke ved misbrug eller ikke 
bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse af produktet samt ekstraudstyr/
tilbehør.
Læs de gældende nationale bestemmelser inden ibrugtagning.

Producenterklæringer
Garanti
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH yder 24 måneders garanti på dette 
produkt.
De aktuelt gældende garantibetingelser findes på internettet under 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty, eller de kan fås hos din Sonova 
Consumer Hearing-forhandler.
I overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver
• Generelt produktsikkerhedsforordning (EU) 2023/988
• I overensstemmelse med nationale lydstyrkebegrænsninger.
EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
• RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på engelsk 
på følgende internetadresse: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Henvisninger vedrørende bortskaffelse
• WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)
Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand på pro-
duktet, batteriet/det genopladelige batteri (hvis relevant) 
og/eller emballagen gør opmærksom på, at disse produkter ikke må 
bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes 
separat efter afslutning af deres levetid. Overhold affaldssorteringen for 
emballagen i dit land. Ukorrekt bortskaffelse af emballeringsmaterialer 
kan skade din sundhed og miljøet.
Den separate indsamling af gamle elektro- og elektronikapparater, bat-
terier/genopladelige batterier (hvis relevant) og emballager anvendes til 
at fremme genanvendelse og recycling og at forhindre negative indvirk-
ninger på din sundhed og miljøet, f.eks. på grund af potentielt farlige 
stoffer, der er indeholdt i disse produkter. Aflevér elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr og batterier/genopladelige batterier til recycling ved afslutningen 
af deres levetid for at anvende indeholdte materialer og at undgå miljø-
forurening.
Hvis batterier/genopladelige batterier kan tages ud uden at ødelægge 
dem, har du pligt til at bortfskaffe dem separat (se betjeningsvejled-
ningen til produktet for sikker udtagning af batterier/genopladelige 
batterier). Behandl især lithiumholdige batterier/genopladelige batterier 
forsigtigt, da de indebærer særlige risici som f.eks. brandfare og/eller 
fare for indtagelse ved knapceller. Reducér så vidt muligt, at der opstår 
affald på grund af batterier, ved at anvende batterier med længere leve-
tid eller genopladelige batterier.
Yderligere informationer om genanvendelse af disse produkter kan fås 
på kommunekontoret, på de kommunale genbrugsstationer eller hos din 
Sonova Consumer Hearing-forhandler. Elektrisk eller elektronisk udstyr 
kan ud også aflevere hos forhandlere med pligt til at tage dem tilbage. 
Dermed yder du et vigtigt bidrag til miljøbeskyttelse og beskyttelse af 
den offentlige sundhed.
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SV  Svenska
Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar

 Z Läs bruksanvisningen, säkerhetsanvisningarna, snabbguiden (bero-
ende på leveransomfattningen) noggrant innan du använder produk-
ten.

 Z Skicka alltid med säkerhetsanvisningarna när produkten överlåts.
 Z Använd inte produkten om den har synliga skador.

Förhindra hälsorisker och olyckor
 Z Skydda din hörsel mot hög volym. Skydda din hörsel gen-
om att inte ha för hög volym i hörlurarna under en längre 
tid. Hörlurar av märket Sennheiser har mycket bra ljud 
även på låg och medelhög volym.

 Z Produkten genererar starka, permanenta magnetfält som kan störa 
pacemakers, implanterade defibrillatorer (ICD) och andra 
implantat. Håll ett avstånd på minst 10 cm mellan produk-
tkomponenten som innehåller magneten och pacemakrar, 
implanterade defibrillatorer och andra implantat.

 Z Förvara produkten, förpackningen och tillbehör oåtkomliga för barn 
och husdjur för att förhindra olyckor. Risk för kvävning om delar sväljs.

 Z Använd inte produkten när du måste vara särskilt uppmärksam på 
omgivningen (t. ex. i trafiken).

Förhindra produktskador och fel
 Z Håll alltid produkten torr och utsätt den inte för extremt låga eller hö-
ga temperaturer (hårfön, element, ihållande solstrålning osv.) i syfte 
att undvika korrosion eller deformering.

 Z Förvara inte hörlurarna en längre tid på ett glashuvud, ett armstöd 
eller liknande eftersom de töjs ut och inte sitter på huvudet lika bra.

 Z Använd endast tillbehör och reservdelar som levereras av eller rekom-
menderas av Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Rengör endast produkten med en torr och mjuk trasa.
 Z Hantera produkten varsamt och förvara den på ett rent och dammfritt 
ställe.

Använda hörlurarna
Bilder finns under framsidan.

A Sätta på och anpassa 
huvudbygel B

Byta anslutningsledning 
(4,4 mm anslutningsledning 
finns som tillval)

C Använda 6,35 mm-kontakt D Byta öronkuddar

Avsedd användning/ansvar
De här hörlurarna är särskilt utvecklade för bärbara enheter och Hi-
Fi-system.
Det är inte tillåtet att använda produkten på ett annat sätt än det som 
beskrivs i bruksanvisningen.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH tar inget ansvar för skador till följd 
av missbruk eller inte avsedd användning av produkten eller tillbehören.
Följ lokala bestämmelser innan produkten används.

Tillverkarintyg
Garanti
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH erbjuder en 24-månaders garanti för 
denna produkt.
Aktuella garantivillkor finns på internet på www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
warranty eller hos din Sonova Consumer Hearing-återförsäljare.
Produkten överensstämmer med följande krav
• Allmänt produktsäkerhetsförordning (EU) 2023/988
• Produkten överensstämmer med nationella volymbegränsningar.
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
• RoHS-direktivet (2011/65/EU)
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse på engelska 
finns på följande webbadress: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Avfallshantering
• WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)
Symbolen med den överstrukna soptunnan på produkten, 
batterier/laddningsbara batterier (om sådana finns) och/
eller förpackningen anger att dessa produkter inte får slängas som van-
ligt hushållsavfall utan måste sorteras separat när de har nått slutet av 
sin livslängd. Förpackningar ska sorteras enligt gällande avfallsbestäm-
melser i ditt land. Felaktig avfallshantering av förpackningsmaterial kan 
skada hälsa och miljö.
Separat insamling av uttjänta elektriska och elektroniska apparater, bat-
terier/uppladdningsbara batterier (om sådana finns) och förpackningar 
har som syfte att främja återvinningen och/eller att förebygga negativa 
effekter på hälsa och miljö exempelvis orsakade av skadliga ämnen som 
finns i dessa produkter. Återvinn gamla elektriska och elektroniska ap-
parater samt batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier när de har nått slutet 
av sin livslängd i syfte att återanvända värdefulla material och undvika 
att avfall hamnar i miljön.
Om batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier kan tas ut utan att gå sönder 
är du skyldig att avfallshantera dessa separat (för säker uttagning av 
batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier se produktens bruksanvisning). 
Var extra försiktig med batterier/uppladdningsbara batterier som 
innehåller litium, eftersom dessa utgör en särskilt hög brandrisk och/
eller kvävningsrisk om det är knappcellsbatterier. Undvik batteriavfall i 
mesta möjliga mån genom att använda batterier med längre livslängd 
eller uppladdningsbara batterier.
Mer information om återvinning av dessa produkter får du från din kom-
mun, de kommunala insamlingsställena eller hos din Sonova Consumer 
Hearing-återförsäljare. Elektriska och elektroniska apparater kan även 
lämnas till distributörer som är skyldiga att ta emot dem. Du bidrar där-
med till att skydda miljön och folkhälsan.

FI  Suomi
Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita

 Z Lue käyttöohje, turvallisuusohjeet sekä (mahdollisesti tuotteen muka-
na toimitettu) pikaohje huolellisesti alusta loppuun, ennen kuin ryhdyt 
käyttämään tuotetta.

 Z Mikäli annat tuotteen toisten käyttöön, liitä aina nämä turvallisuu-
sohjeet laitteen mukaan.

 Z Älä käytä tuotetta, mikäli se vaikuttaa vaurioituneelta.
Loukkaantumisten ja onnettomuuksien välttäminen

 Z Suojaa kuuloasi välttämällä suurta äänenvoimakkuutta. 
Älä kuuntele kuulokkeilla pitkään suurella äänenvoimak-
kuudella kuulovaurioiden estämiseksi. Sennheiserin valm-
istamien kuulokkeiden äänentoisto on erittäin hyvä myös 
matalalla ja keskisuurella äänenvoimakkuudella.

 Z Tuote aiheuttaa voimakkaita jatkuvia magneettikenttiä, jotka voivat 
aiheuttaa häiriöitä sydämentahdistimiin, implantoituihin rytmi-
häiriötahdistimiin (ICD) ja muihin implantteihin. Magneetin 
sisältävän tuotekomponentin ja sydämentahdistimen, im-
plantoidun sydäniskurin tai muun implantin välillä on pi-
dettävä aina vähintään 10 cm:n etäisyys.

 Z Pidä tuotteen, pakkauksen ja lisävarusteiden osat poissa lasten ja 
lemmikkieläinten ulottuvilta tapaturmien välttämiseksi. Nielemis- ja 
tukehtumisvaara.

 Z Älä käytä tuotetta, mikäli ympäristöön on kiinnitettävä huomiota (es-
im. liikenteessä).

Tuotteiden vaurioiden ja häiriöiden välttäminen
 Z Säilytä tuote aina kuivassa paikassa ja huolehdi myös siitä, että tuote 
ei altistu erittäin matalille tai korkeille lämpötiloille (esim. hiustenkuiv-
aajien, lämpöpatterien, pitkäaikaisen auringonpaisteen vaikutukses-
ta). Näin ehkäiset mahdolliset korroosiovauriot ja muodonmuutokset.

 Z Älä säilytä kuulokkeita pitkään lasisen pään, käsinojan tai vastaavan 
esineen päällä, koska se voi laajentaa sankaa ja heikentää kuulok-
keiden painumista korvien päälle.

 Z Käytä ainoastaan Sonova Consumer Hearingin toimittamia tai suosit-
telemia lisälaitteita, oheisvarusteita tai varaosia.

 Z Tuotteen saa puhdistaa ainoastaan kuivalla ja pehmeällä liinalla.
 Z Käsittele tuotetta varovasti ja säilytä sitä puhtaassa, pölyttömässä 
paikassa.

Kuulokkeiden käyttö
Kuvat sijaitsevat kansilehden alapuolella.

A Korville asettaminen ja 
sangan säätäminen B

Liitäntäkaapelin vaihtaminen 
(4,4 mm:n liitäntäkaapeli 
saatavilla lisävarusteena)

C
6,35 mm:n 
jakkipistokeadapterin 
käyttö

D Korvatyynyn vaihtaminen

Käyttötarkoitus/vastuu
Nämä kuulokkeet on kehitetty kannettavia laitteita ja Hi-Fi-järjestelmiä 
varten.
Käytön katsotaan poikkeavan tuotteelle määritellystä käyttötarkoituksesta, 
mikäli tuotetta käytetään tuotteeseen kuuluvien oppaiden kuvauksista poik-
keavasti.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH ei vastaa tuotteen eikä tuotteeseen 
liittyvien oheisvarusteiden/lisäosien väärinkäytön tai virheellisen käytön 
seurauksista. 
Ennen käyttöönottoa on otettava huomioon käyttömaassa voimassa 
olevat määräykset.

Valmistajan vakuutukset
Takuu
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH antaa tälle tuotteelle 24 kuukauden 
takuun.
Voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi tarkastaa Internet-osoitteesta 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty. Takuuehdot ovat saatavissa 
myös lähimmältä Sonova Consumer Hearing -edustajalta.
Tuote täyttää seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset
• Yleinen tuoteturvallisuusasetus (EU) 2023/988
• Maakohtaisten äänenvoimakkuudelle asetettujen rajoitusten 

mukainen.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
• RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen englanninkieli-
nen teksti on saatavissa seuraavassa Internet-osoitteessa:
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Ohjeet hävittämiseen
• WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU)
Tuotteessa, paristossa/akussa (mikäli olemassa) ja/tai 
pakkauksessa oleva yliviivattu roskakorisymboli ilmoittaa, 
että kyseisiä tuotteita ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen muka-
na, vaan ne on vietävä niiden käyttöiän lopussa erikseen hävitettäväksi. 
Pakkausta koskevat käyttömaan jätehuoltomääräykset. Pakkausmateri-
aalien ohjeiden vastainen hävittäminen voi vaurioittaa terveyttä ja ym-
päristöä.
Vanhojen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden, paristojen/akkujen (mikäli 
olemassa) ja pakkauksen kerääminen erikseen lisää uudelleenkäyttöä ja 
kierrätystä ja estää negatiivisia vaikutuksia terveyteen ja ympäristöön, 
esim. johtuen tuotteiden sisältämistä mahdollisesti vaarallisista aineis-
ta. Vie sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteet ja paristot/akut niiden käyttöiän 
lopussa kierrätettäväksi niiden sisältämien materiaalien uudelleenkäyt-
tämiseksi ja ympäristön saastumisen estämiseksi.
Jos paristot/akut on mahdollista poistaa ehjinä tuotteesta, nämä on toi-
mitettava erillisinä hävitettäviksi (ohjeet paristojen/akkujen turvallisesta 
poistamisesta tuotteen käyttöohjeessa). Käsittele erityisesti litiumia 
sisältäviä paristoja/akkuja varovasti, sillä niihin liittyy erityisiä riskejä, 
kuten palo- ja/tai nielemisvaara nappiparistojen kohdalla. Vähennä pa-
ristojen käytöstä aiheutuvaa jätteiden määrää niin paljon kuin mahdol-
lista käyttämällä joko paristoja, joiden käyttöikä on pitkä, tai ladattavia 
akkuja.
Lisätietoja näiden tuotteiden kierrätyksestä saat kotikuntasi viranomai-
silta, kunnallisista keräyspisteistä tai Sonova Consumer Hearing -jäl-
leenmyyjältä. Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteet voi palauttaa myös tällaisten 
tuotteiden takaisinottoon velvollisille myyjille. Näin huolehdit osaltasi 
elinympäristömme ja ihmisten terveyden suojelemisesta.

EL  Ελληνικά
Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

 Z Πριν κάνετε χρήση του προϊόντος διαβάστε τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας, 
τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και τις σύντομες οδηγίες (ανάλογα με τη 
συσκευασία παράδοσης) προσεκτικά και εξ ολοκλήρου.

 Z Παραδίδετε το προϊόν σε τρίτα άτομα πάντοτε μαζί με αυτές τις 
υποδείξεις ασφαλείας.

 Z Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν έχει εμφανείς ζημιές.
Αποφυγή ατυχημάτων και βλαβών στην υγεία

 Z Προστατεύετε την ακοή σας από την υψηλή ένταση 
ήχου. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα ακουστικά σας για μεγάλο 
διάστημα με υψηλή ένταση ήχου, ώστε να αποτρέψετε 
τυχόν βλάβες στην ακοή σας. Τα ακουστικά Sennheiser 
αποδίδουν εξαιρετικά τόσο σε χαμηλή όσο και σε μεσαία ένταση 
ήχου.

 Z Το προϊόν παράγει ισχυρά μόνιμα μαγνητικά πεδία τα οποία 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν βλάβες σε βηματοδότες, εμφυτευμένους 
απινιδωτές (ICD) και άλλα εμφυτεύματα. Διατηρείτε 
πάντα απόσταση τουλάχιστον 10 cm μεταξύ των 
τμημάτων του προϊόντος τα οποία περιέχουν μαγνήτες 
και του βηματοδότη, του εμφυτευμένου απινιδωτή ή 
άλλου εμφυτεύματος.

 Z Κρατάτε τα εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος και της συσκευασίας καθώς 
και τα παρελκόμενα μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα, ώστε να 
αποτρέψετε ατυχήματα. Κίνδυνος κατάποσης και ασφυξίας.

 Z Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, εάν το περιβάλλον στο οποίο 
βρίσκεστε απαιτεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή (π.χ. κατά τη διάρκεια της 
οδήγησης).

Αποτροπή υλικών ζημιών και δυσλειτουργιών
 Z Διατηρείτε το προϊόν πάντα στεγνό και μην το εκθέτετε σε 
εξαιρετικά χαμηλές ή εξαιρετικά υψηλές θερμοκρασίες (πιστολάκι 
μαλλιών, θέρμανση, πολύωρη ηλιακή ακτινοβολία κλπ.), ώστε να 
αποφευχθούν η διάβρωση και οι παραμορφώσεις.

 Z Μην αφήνετε τα ακουστικά για μεγάλο διάστημα πάνω σε γυάλινη 
κεφαλή, σε μπράτσο πολυθρόνας ή σε παρόμοιο μέρος, επειδή έτσι 
θα ανοίξει η στέκα κεφαλής και θα μειωθεί η ελαστικότητα των 
ακουστικών.

 Z Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πρόσθετες συσκευές/παρελκόμενα/
ανταλλακτικά που παρέχονται ή συνιστώνται από τη Sonova 
Consumer Hearing.

 Z Καθαρίζετε το προϊόν μόνο με ένα απαλό και στεγνό πανί.
 Z Πρέπει να μεταχειρίζεστε το προϊόν με προσοχή και να το φυλάτε 
σε ένα καθαρό μέρος χωρίς σκόνη.

Χρήση ακουστικών
Οι εικόνες βρίσκονται κάτω από το εξώφυλλο.

A
Τοποθέτηση και 
ρύθμιση στέκας 
κεφαλής

B
Αντικατάσταση καλωδίου 
σύνδεσης (διατίθεται 
προαιρετικά καλώδιο σύνδεσης 
4,4 mm)

C
Χρήση προσαρμογέα 
ίσιου αρσενικού 
βύσματος 6,35 mm

D Αντικατάσταση καλυμμάτων 
αυτιών

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση/Εγγύηση
Αυτά τα ακουστικά έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με φορητές συσκευές 
και συστήματα Hi-Fi.
Ως μη προβλεπόμενη χρήση θεωρείται η χρήση του προϊόντος με 
διαφορετικό τρόπο από ό,τι περιγράφεται στις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες 
χρήσης.
Η Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη σε 
περίπτωση λανθασμένης ή μη προβλεπόμενης χρήσης του προϊόντος 
καθώς και των πρόσθετων συσκευών/των παρελκομένων.
Πριν από την έναρξη χρήσης πρέπει να τηρούνται οι ισχύοντες κατά 
τόπο κανονισμοί!

Δηλώσεις κατασκευαστή
Εγγύηση
Η εταιρία Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH παρέχει για αυτό το προϊ-
όν εγγύηση για 24 μήνες.
Τους τρέχοντες έγκυρους όρους εγγύησης μπορείτε να τους βρείτε στο 
διαδίκτυο στη διεύθυνση www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty ή 
στην αντιπροσωπεία της Sonova Consumer Hearing.
Σε συμφωνία προς τις παρακάτω απαιτήσεις
• Ευρωπαϊκή kανονισμός για τη γενική ασφάλεια των προϊόντων (ΕΕ) 

2023/988
• Σε συμμόρφωση με τα εκάστοτε εθνικά όρια στάθμης θορύβου.
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
• Οδηγία RoHS (2011/65/ΕΕ)
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται 
στην αγγλική γλώσσα στην ακόλουθη ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Υποδείξεις για την απόρριψη
• Οδηγία WEEE (2012/19/ΕΕ)
Το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου απορριμμάτων 
στο προϊόν, την μπαταρία/επαναφορτιζόμενη μπατα-
ρία (εφόσον υπάρχει) ή/και τη συσκευασία υποδεικνύει ότι αυτά τα 
προϊόντα δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται στα οικιακά απορρίμματα, 
αλλά πρέπει να απορρίπτονται ξεχωριστά στο τέλος της διάρκειας 
ζωής τους. Για τη συσκευασία τηρήστε τις διατάξεις για τη διαλογή 
απορριμμάτων που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας. Η ακατάλληλη απόρριψη 
των υλικών συσκευασίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στην υγεία σας 
και το περιβάλλον.
Η ξεχωριστή συλλογή των αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού, των μπαταριών/επαναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών (εφό-
σον υπάρχουν) και των συσκευασιών συμβάλλει στη προώθηση της 
επαναχρησιμοποίησης και της ανακύκλωσης και στην αποτροπή των 
αρνητικών συνεπειών για την υγεία και το περιβάλλον εξαιτίας π.χ. 
της ύπαρξης πιθανών επικίνδυνων ουσιών οι οποίες υπάρχουν στα 
προϊόντα. Απορρίψτε τον ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό και 
τις μπαταρίες/επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες στο τέλος της διάρκειας 
ζωής τους στα σημεία ανακύκλωσης, προκειμένου να αξιοποιηθούν 
τα ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά που περιέχονται σε αυτά και να αποτραπεί η 
ρύπανση του περιβάλλοντος.
Αν οι μπαταρίες/επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες μπορούν να αφαιρε-
θούν χωρίς φθορές, υποχρεούστε να τις απορρίψετε ξεχωριστά (για 
την ασφαλή αφαίρεση των μπαταριών/επαναφορτιζόμενων μπατα-
ριών, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες λειτουργίας του προϊόντος). Χειρίζεστε 
με ιδιαίτερη προσοχή τις μπαταρίες/επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες 
που περιέχουν λίθιο, επειδή ενέχουν ιδιαίτερους κινδύνους, όπως 
κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή/και κατάποσης στην περίπτωση των μπαταριών 
σε σχήμα νομίσματος. Μειώστε την απόρριψη των μπαταριών στο 
μέγιστο δυνατό χρησιμοποιώντας μπαταρίες με μεγαλύτερη διάρκεια 
ζωής ή επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτών των 
προϊόντων, απευθυνθείτε στο δήμο σας, το δημόσιο σημείο συλλογής 
ή στην αντιπροσωπεία της Sonova Consumer Hearing. Μπορείτε επί-
σης να επιστρέψετε τον ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό στους 
διανομείς οι οποίοι υποχρεούνται να τον παραλαμβάνουν. Με αυτόν 
τον τρόπο συμβάλλετε σημαντικά στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος 
και της δημόσιας υγείας.

PL  Polski
Ważne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

 Z Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać w całości instruk-
cję obsługi, wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i krótką instrukcję obsługi (w 
zależności od zakresu dostawy).

 Z Przekazując produkt osobom trzecim, należy zawsze dołączyć do 
niego niniejsze wskazówki bezpieczeństwa.

 Z Nie używać produktu, jeżeli wykazuje widoczne ślady uszkodzenia.
Ochrona zdrowia i zapobieganie wypadkom

 Z Należy chronić słuch przed nadmierną głośnością. Nie 
należy słuchać przez słuchawki za głośnej muzyki przez 
dłuższy czas, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia słuchu. Jakość 
dźwięku słuchawek Sennheiser jest bardzo dobra również 
przy niskiej i średniej głośności.

 Z Produkt generuje silniejsze stałe pola magnetyczne, które mogą 
prowadzić do zakłóceń rozruszników serca, wszczepionych defibryla-
torów (ICD) i innych implantów. Zachować minimalny 
odstęp 10 cm między elementem produktu, który zawiera 
magnesy, a rozrusznikiem serca, wszczepionym defibryla-
torem lub innym implantem.

 Z Trzymać produkt, opakowanie i akcesoria z dala od dzieci i zwierząt 
domowych, aby uniknąć wypadków. Ryzyko połknięcia i uduszenia.

 Z Nie stosować produktu, jeżeli warunki otoczenia wymagają zachowa-
nia szczególnej uwagi (np. w ruchu drogowym).

Zapobieganie usterkom i uszkodzeniu produktu
 Z Produkt musi być zawsze suchy; chronić go przed ekstremalnie ni-
skimi lub wysokimi temperaturami (suszarka do włosów, grzejniki, 
długie promieniowanie słoneczne itp.), aby uniknąć korozji lub odksz-
tałcenia.

 Z Nie należy przechowywać dłużej słuchawek na szklanej atrapie 
głowy, oparciu krzesła i tym podobnych obiektach, gdyż może to 
spowodować rozciągnięcie pałąka nagłownego i zmniejszenie siły 
docisku słuchawek.

 Z Stosować tylko urządzenia dodatkowe / akcesoria / części zamienne 
dostarczone lub zalecone przez firmę Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Produkt należy czyścić wyłącznie suchą i miękką ściereczką.
 Z Należy dbać o produkt i przechowywać go w czystym miejscu zabez-
pieczonym przed wnikaniem kurzu.

Używanie słuchawek
Rysunki znajdują się pod stroną tytułową.

A Nakładanie i regulacja 
pałąka B

Wymiana przewodu 
przyłączeniowego (przewód 
przyłączeniowy 4,4 mm dostępny 
opcjonalnie)

C Używanie wtyku jack 
6,35 mm D Zmiana poduszki

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem/odpowiedzialność
Te słuchawki są przeznaczone do stosowania w połączeniu z urządzenia-
mi przenośnymi i systemami Hi-Fi.
Za użytkowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem uznaje się stosowanie pro-
duktu w sposób inny niż opisano w dołączonych instrukcjach obsługi.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
nadużycie bądź niezgodne z przeznaczeniem stosowanie produktu oraz 
urządzeń dodatkowych/akcesoriów.
Przed uruchomieniem należy uwzględnić obowiązujące przepisy krajowe.

Deklaracje producenta
Gwarancja
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH udziela na ten produkt 24-miesięcznej 
gwarancji.
Aktualnie obowiązujące warunki gwarancji są dostępne w Internecie  
na stronie www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty lub u przedstawiciela 
firmy Sonova Consumer Hearing.
Zgodnie z następującymi wymaganiami
• Rozporządzenie w sprawie ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów (UE) 
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• Zgodność z obowiązującymi w danym kraju ograniczeniami głośności.
Deklaracja zgodności UE
• Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/UE)
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE w języku angielskim jest dostępny pod 
następującym adresem internetowym: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
download.
Informacje dotyczące utylizacji
• Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/UE)
Symbol przekreślonego kosza umieszczony na produkcie, 
baterii/akumulatorze (jeśli dotyczy) i/lub opakowaniu, 
oznacza, że produktów tych nie należy wyrzucać do pojemnika na zwykłe 
odpady komunalne, lecz po zakończeniu ich eksploatacji należy je utyli-
zować osobno. W przypadku opakowań należy przestrzegać obowiązują-
cych w kraju przepisów dotyczących segregacji odpadów. Niewłaściwa 
utylizacja opakowań może szkodzić zdrowiu i środowisku.
Oddzielne zbieranie zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych i  elektronicznych, 
baterii/akumulatorów (jeśli dotyczy) i opakowań służy wspieraniu 
odzysku i recyklingu oraz zapobieganiu negatywnemu oddziaływaniu 
tych produktów na zdrowie i środowisko, np. ze względu na zawartość 
potencjalnie szkodliwych substancji. Po zakończeniu okresu użytkowa-
nia sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie/akumulatory należy 
poddać recyklingowi, aby wykorzystać zawarte w nich surowce wtórne i 
uniknąć zaśmiecania środowiska.
Jeśli baterie/akumulatory można wyjąć nie niszcząc ich, użytkownik jest 
zobowiązany do ich osobnej utylizacji (informacje na temat bezpiecznego 
wyjmowania baterii/akumulatorów znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi produk-
tu). Szczególnie ostrożnie należy obchodzić się z bateriami/akumulatorami 
zawierającymi lit, ponieważ stwarzają one szczególne ryzyko, np. pożaru i/
lub połknięcia. Należy w możliwie największym stopniu redukować powsta-
wanie odpadów z baterii, stosując baterie z dłuższym czasem eksploatacji 
lub akumulatory, które można ładować.
Dalsze informacje dotyczące recyklingu tych produktów można uzyskać 
w lokalnym urzędzie gminy, komunalnych punktach zbiórki odpadów lub u 
lokalnego przedstawiciela firmy Sonova Consumer Hearing. Sprzęt elek-
tryczny i elektroniczny można również oddać dystrybutorom, którzy są 
zobowiązani do jego odbioru. W ten sposób przyczyniają się Państwo do 
ochrony środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzi.

TR  Türkçe
Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri

 Z Ürünü kullanmadan önce kullanım kılavuzunu, güvenlik kılavuzunu, 
hızlı kılavuzu (sağlandığı gibi) dikkatle ve tamamen okuyun.

 Z Aygıtı üçüncü șahıslara teslim ederken daima ișbu güvenlik kılavuzu-
nu da beraberinde verin.

 Z Bariz olarak arızalı olan bir ürünü kullanmayın.
Sağlığın zarar görmesini ve kazaları önleme

 Z İșitme duyunuzu yüksek ses seviyelerine karșı koruyun. 
İşitme duyunuzu korumak için, kulaklık setiyle uzun süreli 
yüksek ses şiddetiyle dinlemeyin. Sennheiser kulaklıkları 
düșük ve orta ses seviyelerinde olağanüstü kalitede ses 
verir.

 Z Ürün kalp pillerinin, implante edilmiş defibrilatörlerin (ICD) ve başka 
implantların arızalarına yol açabilen çok güçlü manyetik al-
anlar üretir. Mıknatısı içeren ürün bileşeni ile kalp pili, im-
plante edilmiş defibrilatör veya başka bir implant arasında 
her zaman en az 10 cm'lik bir mesafeyi bulundurun.

 Z Ürün, ambalaj ve aksesuar parçalarını çocuklardan ve ev hayvanların-
dan uzak tutun, çünkü kazalar olabilir. Yutma ve boğulma tehlikesi.

 Z Ürünü, bulunduğunuz ortam özel dikkat gerektiriyorsa kullanmayın 
(örn. trafikte).

Ürüne hasar gelmesini ve arızaları önleyin
 Z Ürünü daima kuru tutun ve ne aşırı düşük ne de aşırı yüksek sıcak-
lıklara maruz bırakmayın (sac kurutma makinesi, kalorifer, uzun süreli 
güneş ışınları vs.), aksi durumda korozyon veya deformasyon mey-
dana gelebilir.

 Z Kulaklıklarınızı maket kafa büstleri, sandalye kol dayanaklarına veya 
benzer nesnelere uzun süreyle koymayın. Aksi durumda kafa bandı 
genișleyerek kulaklıkarın kulaklara temas basıncını azaltabilir.

 Z Sadece Sonova Consumer Hearing tarafından birlikte verilen veya 
önerilen ek aygıtları/aksesuarları/yedek parçaları kullanın.

 Z Ürünü sadece yumuşak, kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
 Z Ürünü dikkatli kullanın ve temiz, tozsuz ortamlarda kullanın.

Kulaklığın kullanılması
Resimler başlık sayfasının altında bulunabilir.

A Takma ve kafa bandının 
ayarlanması B

Bağlantı kablosunun 
değiştirilmesi (isteğe bağlı 
4,4 mm bağlantı kablosu)

C 6,35 mm çaplı fişin 
kullanılması D Kulak yastıklarının değiştirilmesi

Amacına uygun kullanım/sorumluluk
Bu kulaklık taşınabilir cihazlar ve Hi-Fi sistemlerinde kullanılmak için 
geliştirilmiştir.
Bu ürünün, ilgili ürün kılavuzlarında bahsedilmeyen uygulamalarda kulla-
nılması yanlış kullanım olarak dikkate alınır.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH, ürünün veya ek aygıtların/aksesuar 
parçalarının suistimal edilmesi ya da amacına uygun olarak kullanılma-
ması halinde hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
Kullanmadan önce ilgili ülkeye özgü kuralların dikkate alınması gerekir.

Üretici Beyanları
Garanti
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH bu ürün için 24 aylık bir garanti üst-
lenmektedir.
Halihazırda geçerli olan garanti koşullarını çevrimiçi olarak 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty adresinden veya Sonova 
Consumer Hearing bayinizden edinebilirsiniz.
Aşağıdaki şartnamelere uygun olarak
• Genel Ürün Güvenlik Düzenlemesi (EU) 2023/988
• Ülkeye özgü gerekliliklere göre Ses Basıncı Sınırları ile uyumludur.
AB Uygunluk Beyanı
• RoHS Yönergesi (2011/65/AB)
AB Uygunluk Beyanı'nın İngilizce  tam metni aşağıdaki internet adresinde 
incelenebilir: www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Atığa ayırma için bilgiler
• WEEE Yönergesi (2012/19/AB)
Ürün, pil/akü (eğer ilgili ise) ve/veya ambalajda üzerine 
çapraz çizgi çekilen çöp kutusu simgesi, bu ürünlerin 
kullanım ömürlerinin sonunda normal ev atığı üzerinden değil, ayrı bir 
toplama kuruluşunda imha edilmesi gerektiğini bildirir. Ambalaj için ülke-
nizdeki atık ayırma kurallarına dikkat edin. Ambalaj malzemeleri usulüne 
uygun imha edilmezse sağlık ve çevre için tehlikeye neden olabilir.
Eski elektrik ve elektronik cihazların, piller/akülerin (eğer varsa) ve ambalaj-
ların ayrı olarak toplanması, geri kazanımı ve/veya değerlendirmeyi teșvik 
etmek ve örneğin potansiyel olarak içerilen zararlı maddelerden kaynakla-

nan olumsuz etkileri önlemek için ișlev görmektedir. Bu suretle çevremizin 
ve insan sağlığının korunması için önemli bir katkıda bulunabilirsiniz. Elekt-
rikli ve elektronik cihazları ve pilleri/aküleri kullanım ömürlerinin sonunda 
içerdiği malzemeleri kullanılabilir hale getirmek ve çevrede çöp birikmesini 
önlemek için ger dönüşüme gönderilmelidir.
Piller/aküler hasarsız çıkarılabiliyorsa bunlar ayrı olarak imha edilmelidir 
(piller/akülerin güvenli bir şekilde çıkarılması için ürünün kullanım kılavu-
zuna bakınız). Özellikle lityum iyon içeren piller/akülerde, bunlar yangın 
ve/veya düğme pillerde yutma tehlikesi içerdiği için dikkatli olunmalıdır. 
Pil atıklarının oluşmasını kullanım ömrü uzun piller veya şarj edilebilen 
aküler kullanarak mümkün olduğu kadar azaltın.
Bu ürünlerin geri dönüşümü için ek bilgiyi belediye yönetiminizde, yerel 
toplama veya geri alma merkezlerinde ya da Sonova Consumer Hearing 
bayinizden alabilirsiniz. Elektrikli veya elektronik cihazlar ger almakla 
yükümlü distribütörlere geri verilebilir. Bu şekilde çevremizin ve kamu 
sağlığının korunması için önemli bir katkıda bulunabilirsiniz.

RU  Русский
Важная инструкция по безопасности

 Z Перед использованием изделия внимательно и полностью 
прочтите инструкцию по эксплуатации, инструкцию по 
безопасности и краткую инструкцию (наличие документов 
зависит от комплекта поставки).

 Z Всегда передавайте изделие третьим лицам вместе с данной 
инструкцией по безопасности.

 Z Не используйте изделие при наличии явных признаков 
повреждения.

Предотвращение вреда для здоровья и несчастных случаев
 Z Предохраняйте органы слуха от звука высокой 
громкости. Во избежание нарушений слуха не 
настраивайте наушники на высокую громкость 
на длительное время. Наушники Sennheiser 
характеризуются высоким качеством звука, как в нижнем, так и 
в среднем диапазоне.

 Z Изделие генерирует постоянные и сильные магнитные поля, 
которые могут стать причиной неполадок кардиостимуляторов, 
имплантированных дефибрилляторов (ИКД) и других 
имплантатов. Следите, чтобы расстояние между 
компонентами изделия, в которых есть магнит, и 
кардиостимулятором, имплантированным 
дефибриллятором или другим имплантатом всегда составляло 
не менее 10 см.

 Z Во избежание несчастных случаев храните изделие, упаковку 
и аксессуары в месте, недоступном для детей и домашних 
животных. Опасность проглатывания и удушья.

 Z Не используйте изделие, когда необходима предельная 
внимательность (например, при управлении автомобилем).

Предотвращение повреждений и неисправностей
 Z Во избежание коррозии или деформации всегда храните 
изделие в сухом состоянии и не подвергайте его воздействию 
предельно высоких и предельно низких температур (не сушите 
феном, не кладите на обогреватель, не оставляйте на солнце 
и т. п.).

 Z Не храните наушники длительное время на стеклянной 
подставке-голове, подлокотнике и т. п., так как это может 
растянуть оголовье и уменьшить прижим наушников.

 Z Используйте только дополнительные устройства, аксессуары 
и запасные части, поставленные или рекомендованные 
компанией Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Очищайте изделие только сухой мягкой тканью.
 Z Аккуратно обращайтесь с изделием и храните его в чистом, 
защищенном от пыли месте.

Использование наушников
Изображения находятся внизу первой страницы

A Надевание и 
регулировка оголовья B

Замена соединительного 
кабеля (4,4 мм 
соединительный кабель 
предлагается в качестве 
дополнительного аксессуара)

C
Использование 
6,35 мм штекерного 
адаптера

D Замена амбушюр

Использование по назначению/ответственность
Эти наушники были разработаны для использования с портатив-
ными устройствами и высококачественными системами воспроиз-
ведения.
Использование не по назначению подразумевает любое приме-
нение изделия, отличающееся от описания в относящихся к нему 
руководствах.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH не несет ответственности за по-
вреждения, вызванные неправильным обращением или исполь-
зованием этого изделия, а также приспособлений и аксессуаров к 
нему.
Перед вводом в эксплуатацию изучите соответствующие нормы 
своей страны и соблюдайте их.

Заявления изготовителя
Гарантия
Компания Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH предоставляет на это 
устройство гарантию сроком 24 месяца.
Текущие условия гарантии можно узнать на сайте 
www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty или у партнеров Sonova 
Consumer Hearing.
Изделие соответствует требованиям следующих нормативных 
актов:
• Общая инструкции по безопасности продукции (EU) 2023/988
• Изделие соответствует действующим в стране ограничениям 

относительно уровня громкости
Заявление о соответствии нормам ЕС
• Директива RoHS (2011/65/ЕС)
Полный текст декларации о соответствии стандартам ЕС можно най-
ти в интернете по адресу www.sennheiser-hearing.com/download.
Указания относительно утилизации
• Директива WEEE (2012/19/ЕС)
Значок в виде зачеркнутого мусорного контейнера 
на изделии, батарейке/аккумуляторе (если приме-
нимо) и/или на упаковке указывает на то, что соответствующие 
изделия нельзя выбрасывать с бытовыми отходами, а следует 
утилизировать отдельно по истечении срока их службы. При 
утилизации упаковки соблюдайте предписания своей страны 
относительно сортировки отходов. Ненадлежащая утилизация 
упаковочных материалов может нанести вред вашему здоровью и 
окружающей среде.
Целью раздельного сбора пришедших в негодность электропри-
боров и электронных устройств, батареек/аккумуляторов (при 
наличии) и упаковки является поощрение повторного использова-
ния материалов и/или их переработки, а также предотвращение 
отрицательных для здоровья и окружающей среды последствий, 
например выделения опасных веществ, которые могут содержать-
ся в изделии. Сдавайте электроприборы, электронные устройства, 
батарейки и аккумуляторы, отслужившие свой срок, на перера-
ботку для повторного использования материалов, из которых они 
изготовлены, и предотвращения загрязнения окружающей среды.
Если батарейки/аккумуляторы можно извлечь из устройства, не 
разрушая его, вы обязаны сдать их на утилизацию отдельно (ука-
зания по безопасному извлечению батареек/аккумуляторов см. 
инструкции по эксплуатации изделия). Соблюдайте особую осто-
рожность с батарейками/аккумуляторами, содержащими литий, 
поскольку с ними связаны особые риски, например опасность воз-
горания и/или опасность проглатывания для миниатюрных эле-
ментов питания. Предотвращайте попадание батареек в отходы, 
насколько это возможно: используйте батарейки с увеличенным 
ресурсом или аккумуляторы.
Дополнительные сведения об утилизации этих изделий можно по-
лучить в муниципальных органах, местных пунктах приема втор-
сырья и у партнеров Sonova Consumer Hearing в вашем регионе. 
Электроприборы или электронные устройства можно также воз-
вращать дистрибьюторам, которые берут на себя обязательства 
по обратной приемке. Соблюдая эти указания, вы делаете важный 
вклад в сохранение окружающей среды и защиту здоровья окру-
жающих вас людей.

JA  日本語
安全に関する重要な注意事項

 Z 本製品をご使用になる前に、取扱説明書、安全に関する注意事項およびクイ
ックガイド (同梱されている場合とそうでない場合があります) をよくお読み
ください。

 Z 製品を第三者に渡す場合は、必ず安全に関する注意事項も同時に渡してく
ださい。

 Z 明らかな故障がある場合は、製品を使用しないでください。
健康被害と事故を防止するために

 Z 大音量での使用は避けてください。聴覚被害を防止するため
に、ヘッドフォンを大音量で長時間使用しないでください。Sen-
nheiserブランドのヘッドフォンは、低および中音量レベルでも
非常によく聞こえます。

 Z 本製品は、心臓ペースメーカー、植え込み型除細動器（ICD）、およびその他のイ
ンプラントの障害につながる可能性のある、非常に強力な永久磁場を発生しま
す。磁石を含む製品コンポーネント(イヤフォンと充電ボックス)と
ペースメーカー、埋め込み式除細動器、または他のインプラントの
間には、常に少なくとも10 cm以上の距離を保ってください。

 Z 事故を防ぐため、製品、梱包、アクセサリーの部品は子供やペッ
トの手が届かないところに保管してください。飲み込むと窒息する危険性が
あります。

 Z 道路を歩く場合など、特別に注意が必要な状況では、本製品を使用しないで
ください。

製品の破損と故障を防止するために
 Z 錆や変形を防止するために、製品は常に乾燥した状態に保ち、著しく低温

または高温な場所には置かないでください。ドライヤや暖房などで熱くなら
ないように注意してください。また、長時間直射日光に当てないでください。

 Z ヘッドバンドが広がり、耳を押える圧力が低下する可能性があるので、ヘッド
フォンを椅子の肘掛や類似物の上に長時間置いたままにしないでください。

 Z Sonova Consumer Hearingが納入した、または推奨するオプション機器/
アクセサリ/スペアパーツのみ使用してください。

 Z 製品は柔らかい乾いた布を使って清掃してください。
 Z 製品は丁寧に取り扱い、清潔でほこりのない場所に保管してください。
ヘッドホンを使用する
画像はタイトルページの下にあります。

A 装着してヘッドバンドを調
整します B 接続ケーブル変更（4.4mm接続ケ

ーブルはオプションで入手可能）

C 6.35 mmジャックプラグアダ
プターを使用してください D イヤーパッドを交換する

規定に沿った使用/賠償責任
このヘッドホンは、ポータブル機器および Hi-Fi システムでの使用専用に開発
されました。
本製品は、付属する製品取扱説明書に記載された以外の方法で使用ないでく
ださい。
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH は、本製品とオプション機器・アクセサリ
ーの不正な使用や不適切な使用の場合、賠償責任を負いません。 
製品を使用を開始する前に、各国特有の規制に注意してください。

製造者宣言
保証
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbHでは本製品24ヵ月間保証します。
現在有効な保証条件はウェブでwww.sennheiser-hearing.com/warrantyを
参照するか、Sonova Consumer Hearing 正規取扱店から入手できます。

ZH-HANS  简体中文
重要安全提示

 Z 使用产品前请仔细完整地阅读使用说明、安全提示和简要说明（根据供货范围）。
 Z 在将产品交给第三方使用时，请务必随附本使用说明书。
 Z 当产品出现明显损坏时，请不要继续使用。

避免健康受损及事故发生
 Z 注意保护听力，免受高音量伤害。为避免听力受损，请不要长时间以
高音量使用耳机。耳机在中、低音量时的音质也十分完美

 Z 该产品会产生永久性的强磁场，可能干扰心脏起搏器、植入式除颤
器和其他植入物。请使包含磁铁的产品组件远离体内装有心脏起搏
器、植入式除颤器和其他植入物的人员，所隔距离至少10 cm。

 Z 请将产品零件、包装零件和附件零件放置在儿童和宠物无法触及之
处，以防发生意外。误食和窒息危险。

 Z 请勿在需要集中注意力的环境中使用本产品（如在道路上行走或驾驶时）。
避免产品受损及故障发生

 Z 保持产品干燥，不要将其暴露在极低或极高的环境温度下（吹风机、暖气、长时间
日照等）以防锈蚀或变形。

 Z 不要将耳机长时间放置在头型模具、座位扶手或其它类似物体上，以免耳机的头
带变松及耳机的夹紧力不足。

 Z 仅使用Sonova Consumer Hearing提供或推荐的附件/配件/备件。
 Z 仅可使用干燥的软布清洁本产品。
 Z 产品要小心轻放，并保存在干净、无尘的地方。

使用耳机
产品插图请见封面下方。

A 戴上耳机并调整头带 B 更换连接线（可选配4.4 mm连
接线）

C 使用6.35 mm插头转换器 D 更换耳垫

规范使用/责任
该款耳机是专为与便携式设备和高保真系统组合使用而开发的。
任何不符合随附产品使用说明书规定的使用行为均属于不规范使用。
对于因滥用或不规范使用本产品以及附加设备/配件而造成的损害，Sonova 
Consumer Hearing GmbH概不承担责任。
调试前，请注意所在国家/地区的有关规定。

制造商声明
质保
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH对本产品承担24个月的质量保证。
您可以通过www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty或从您的Sonova 
Consumer Hearing合作伙伴处获取现行的质保条款。

中国 RoHS   15

部件名称 
(Part Name)

有害物质
铅 

(Pb)
汞 

(Hg)
镉 

(Cd)
六价铬 
(Cr6+)

多溴联苯 
(PBB)

多溴二
苯醚 

(PBDE)
金属部件 (Metal Parts) x o o o o o
电缆及电缆组件 (Cables 
and Cable Assemblies) x o o o o o

转换插头 (Adaptor Plug) x o o o o o
本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
o:  表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T  26572规定的限量要
求以下。
x:  表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T  26572规定的
限量要求。

ZH-HANT  繁體中文
重要安全注意事項

 Z 使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀本使用說明書、安全注意事項以及快速使用指南（根
據供貨範圍）。

 Z 交付給他人本產品時，務必附上本安全注意事項。
 Z 本產品明顯受損時，請勿使用。

避免健康受損及事故發生
 Z 請勿將音量調太高，以免聽力受損。為了避免聽力受損，請不要長時
間佩戴耳機使用高音量收聽音樂。耳機在中、低音量時的音質也十
分完美。

 Z 該產品會產生永久性的強磁場，可能干擾心律調節器、植入式除顫
器和其他植入物。注意使包含磁鐵的產品元件（耳機和充電盒）遠離
體內裝有心臟起搏器、植入式除顫器和其他植入物的人員，所隔距
離至少10 cm。

 Z 請將產品零件、包裝零件和附件零件放置在兒童和寵物無法觸及之處，以防發生
意外。誤食和窒息危險。

 Z 請勿在需要集中注意力的環境（例如道路上）使用本機。
避免造成產品損壞和故障

 Z 請始終保持產品乾燥，並不可將其暴露於極高溫或極低溫環境（吹風機、暖氣、長
期陽光照射等），以避免腐蝕或變型。

 Z 請勿將耳機長時間置於玻璃頭、扶手或類似物體上，因為這可能會擴大耳機掛環
並降低耳機的接觸壓力。

 Z 僅使用Sonova Consumer Hearing提供或建議的附件/配件/備件。
 Z 清潔本機時，只可使用乾軟布。
 Z 請小心處理本產品並將之儲存於清潔乾燥的環境中。

使用耳機
產品插圖請見封面下方。

A 戴上耳機並調整頭帶 B 更換連接線（可選配4.4 mm連
接線）

C 使用6.35 mm插頭轉接器 D 更換耳墊

規範使用/責任
該款耳機是專為與可擕式裝置和高傳真系統組合使用而開發的。
任何不符合隨附產品使用說明書規定的使用行為均屬於不規範使用。
對產品以及附加設備/配件的濫用或不規範使用而規定的損壞，Sonova 
Consumer Hearing GmbH不承擔任何責任。 
開始使用此產品前，請務必瞭解並遵循當地相關規定。

製造商聲明
保固
本產品由Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH公司保固24個月。
您可以透過www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty或從您的Sonova 
Consumer Hearing合作夥伴處獲取現行的質保條款。

KO  한국어
중요 안전 지침

	Z 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서,	안전 지침,	요약 안내서(구성품에 따라 다
름)를 주의 깊게 모두 읽으십시오.

	Z 제3자에게 본 제품을 양도할 때에는 항상 이 안전 지침도 함께 양도하십시오.
	Z 손상이 명백한 경우에는 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

건강 위해 및 사고 방지
	Z 높은 볼륨으로부터 청력을 보호하십시오.	청력이 손상되지 않도록	
볼륨을 높인 상태에서 장시간 헤드셋으로 듣지 마십시오.	Senn-
heiser	이어폰은 낮은 볼륨과 중간 볼륨에서도 매우 잘 들립니다.

	Z 이 제품은 심박 조정기,	이식된 제세동기(ICD)	및 기타 이식물의 장
애를 일으킬 수 있는 더 강한 영구 자장을 생성합니다.	자석이 들
어 있는 제품 구성 요소와 심박 조정기,	이식형 제세동기 또는 기
타 임플란트 사이의 거리를 항상 최소	10cm	이상 유지하십시오.

	Z 사고를 방지하기 위해 제품과 포장 및 액세서리의 부품을 어린이와 애완동물이	
건드리지 못하는 곳에 두십시오.	삼키고 질식할 위험이 있습니다.

	Z 특별한 주의를 요하는 환경(예:	도로 교통에서)에서는 이 제품을 사용하지 마
십시오.

제품의 손상 및 고장 방지
	Z 부식이나 변형을 방지하려면 제품을 항상 건조한 상태로 유지하고,	매우 낮은	
온도나 너무 높은 온도(헤어드라이어,	난방 장치,	직사광선에 장시간 노출 등)
에 노출하지 마십시오.

	Z 헤드셋을 모형 헤드나 팔걸이 등에 오랫동안 걸어놓지 마십시오.	헤드셋 홀더가	
넓어져 헤드셋의 누르는 힘이 줄어들 수 있기 때문입니다.

	Z Sonova	Consumer	Hearing에서 제공하거나 권장하는 부착물/액세서리/예
비 부품만 사용하십시오.

	Z 본 제품을 닦을 때는 부드럽고 마른 천만을 사용하십시오.
	Z 이 제품을 조심해서 다루고 깨끗하고 먼지가 없는 장소에 보관하십시오.

헤드셋 사용
제목 페이지 아래에 그림이 있습니다.

A 헤드 밴드 착용 및 조절 B 연결 케이블 변경(4.4mm	연결	
케이블 옵션 사용 가능)

C 6.35mm	잭 플러그 어댑터	
사용 D 이어 패드 변경

규정에 따른 사용/책임
이 헤드폰은 휴대용 장치와 하이파이 시스템에 사용하기 위하여 개발되었습니다.	
해당 제품 설명서에 기술된 내용과 다르게 이 제품을 사용하는 경우,	이는 부적절
한 사용으로 간주됩니다.
본 제품과 그 추가 기기/액세서리를 부적절하게 사용하거나 오용할 경우,	Sonova	
Consumer	Hearing	GmbH는 그로 인해 발생한 손상에 대해 책임을 지지 않습
니다.	
처음 사용하기 전,	해당 국가별 규정에 유의하십시오.

제조사 선언
품질 보증
Sonova	Consumer	Hearing	GmbH는	24개월 동안 이 제품의 품질을 보장합
니다.
현재 적용되는 보증 약관은 인터넷 사이트	 www.sennheiser-hearing.com/
warranty	또는 담당	Sonova	Consumer	Hearing	파트너에게서 받아보실 수 있
습니다.

ID  Indonesia
Petunjuk keselamatan penting

 Z Baca petunjuk pengoperasian, petunjuk keselamatan, panduan sing-
kat (sesuai isi kemasan) dengan cermat dan menyeluruh sebelum 
Anda menggunakan produk.

 Z Sertakan petunjuk keselamatan saat produk diberikan kepada pihak 
ketiga.

 Z Jangan gunakan produk jika jelas terlihat rusak.
Menghindari Gangguan Kesehatan dan Kecelakaan

 Z Lindungi pendengaran Anda terhadap volume suara 
yang keras. Untuk menghindari kerusakan pendengaran, 
hindari mendengarkan dengan headphone dengan volume 
suara yang keras dalam waktu lama. Headphone merek 
Sennheiser juga menghasilkan kualitas suara terbaik pada volume 
rendah dan menengah.

 Z Produk ini menimbulkan medan magnet permanen kuat yang dapat 
menyebabkan gangguan fungsi pada alat pacu jantung, defibrilator 
implan (ICD), dan implan lainnya. Jaga selalu jarak antara 
komponen produk yang mengandung magnet dengan alat 
pacu jantung, defibrilator implan, atau implan lain minimal 
10 cm.

 Z Jauhkan produk, kemasan, dan aksesori dari jangkauan anak-anak 
dan hewan peliharaan untuk menghindari kecelakaan. Bahaya ter-
telan dan kematian akibat tersedak.

 Z Jangan gunakan produk ini saat berada di lingkungan yang memerlu-
kan perhatian khusus (misalnya, saat berada di jalan raya).

Menghindari Kerusakan dan Gangguan pada Produk
 Z Pastikan produk tetap kering dan jauhkan dari temperatur yang terlalu 
rendah atau terlalu tinggi (pengering rambut, pemanas, sinar mataha-
ri dalam waktu lama, dll.) untuk menghindari korosi atau perubahan 
bentuk.

 Z Jangan letakkan headphone di dudukan headphone, sandaran lengan, 
atau sejenisnya dalam waktu lama, karena tindakan tersebut dapat 
memperlebar headband dan mengurangi tekanan headphone.

 Z Gunakan perangkat tambahan/aksesori/komponen pengganti yang 
dikirimkan atau disarankan oleh Sonova Consumer Hearing.

 Z Bersihkan produk hanya menggunakan kain yang lembut dan kering.
 Z Tangani produk dengan hati-hati serta simpan di tempat yang bersih 
dan bebas debu.

Menggunakan headphone
Gambar dapat ditemukan di bawah halaman judul.

A Memakai dan 
menyesuaikan headband B

Mengganti kabel penghubung 
(kabel penghubung ukuran 
4,4 mm tersedia opsional)

C Menggunakan adaptor 
konektor 6,35 mm D Mengganti bantalan telinga

Penggunaan yang benar/kewajiban
Headphone ini dikembangkan untuk digunakan pada perangkat portabel 
dan sistem Hi-Fi.
Penggunaan produk dianggap salah jika Anda menggunakan produk 
ini dengan cara berbeda dari penjelasan yang terdapat dalam buku 
petunjuk.
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH tidak bertanggung jawab jika produk 
serta perangkat/aksesori tambahan digunakan secara tidak tepat atau 
sebagaimana mestinya. 
Sebelum mulai menggunakan produk, perhatikan peraturan yang berlaku 
di negara Anda.

Pernyataan produsen
Jaminan
Sonova Consumer Hearing GmbH memberikan jaminan selama 24 bulan 
untuk produk ini.
Ketentuan terkait garansi yang berlaku saat ini dapat dilihat melalui 
internet di www.sennheiser-hearing.com/warranty atau mitra Sonova 
Consumer Hearing Anda.

Compliance information
The compliance marks are shown on 
the baffle, which is easily accessible 
by the user, under the ear pads.
To remove or replace the ear pads, 
please refer to illustration D below the 
title page.

Country/Region Model: HD 505, HD 550

Europe
      

United Kingdom
      

Greater China 15

Vietnam

Kể từ ngày 1 tháng 12 năm 2012, các sản 
phẩm được sản xuất bởi Sonova Consumer 
Hearing GmbH tuân thủ Thông tư 30/2011/
TT-BCT quy định về giới hạn cho phép đối với 
một số chất độc hại trong các sản phẩm điện 
và điện tử.

Russia

General Magnetized field strength: 2.1 mT
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